## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary B to Reengrossed House Bill No. 321 by Representative Villio

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

3 "(1)(a) The clerk of court for Bossier Parish shall provide the public 4 electronic access to all minute entries as defined in Subsection D of this Section, or 5 summary thereof, involving all matters in criminal court, immediately upon input, through a secured online accessible connection or portal, which shall include the 6 functionality for the user to request electronic notification for any new minute entries 7 8 or newly scheduled court events for a particular case. No other records or images, 9 other than the minute entries or summary thereof, are required to be produced in 10 accordance with this Section.

- 11(b) The provisions of Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph shall not apply to12traffic violations."
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 14 On page 2, at the beginning of line 26, change "(1)(a)" to "(2)(a)"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>
- 16 On page 2, line 27, change "Subsection E" to "Subsection D"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 18 On page 2, line 28, after "<u>involving</u>" delete "<u>any and</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 29, after "<u>portal</u>," delete the remainder of the line, on page 3, delete lines 1 though 2, and at the beginning of line 3, delete "<u>Department of Justice</u>." and insert the following:
- "which shall include the functionality for the user to request electronic notification
  for any new minute entries or newly scheduled court events for a particular case."
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 26 On page 3, at the beginning of line 7, change "(2)(a)" to "(3)(a)"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 28 On page 3, line 9, change "Subsection E" to "Subsection D"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 30 On page 3, line 9, after "<u>involving</u>" delete "<u>any and</u>"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 32 On page 3, line 11, after "portal," delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 12 and 13, and
- 33 insert the following:

- "which shall include the functionality for the user to request electronic notification
   for any new minute entries or newly scheduled court events for a particular case. No
- 3 other records"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 5 On page 3, at the beginning of line 18, change "(3)(a)" to "(4)(a)"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 7 On page 3, line 19, change "<u>Subsection E</u>" to "<u>Subsection D</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 9 On page 3, line 20, after "<u>involving</u>" delete "<u>any and</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 11 On page 3, delete lines 22 through 24, and insert the following:
- "which shall include the functionality for the user to request electronic notification
   for any new minute entries or newly scheduled court events for a particular case. No
   other records or images, other"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 16 On page 3, after line 28, add the following:
- 17 "(5)(a) The clerk of court for Lafayette Parish shall provide the public 18 electronic access to all minute entries as defined in Subsection D of this Section, or summary thereof, involving all matters in criminal court, immediately upon input, 19 20 through a secured online accessible connection or portal, which shall include the 21 functionality for the user to request electronic notification for any new minute entries 22 or newly scheduled court events for a particular case. No other records or images, 23 other than the minute entries or summary thereof, are required to be produced in 24 accordance with this Section. 25 (b) The provisions of Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph shall not apply to 26 traffic violations."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "(4)(a)" to "(6)(a)"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, line 4, after "<u>Orleans</u>" insert ", the clerk of court for Bossier Parish, the clerk of
   <u>court for Lafayette Parish</u>"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 4, at the end of line 4 and the beginning of line 5, delete "provide the public
   electronic access to" and insert "submit to the Department of Justice"
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 36 On page 4, line 5, change "<u>Subsection E</u>" to "<u>Subsection D</u>"
- 37 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>
- 38 On page 4, line 6, after "<u>involving</u>" delete "<u>any and</u>"

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 20

- On page 4, at the end of line 7, after "any of them" delete the comma ",", delete line 8, and
  insert a colon ":"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 21

11

12 13

14 15

- 5 On page 5, delete lines 5 through 17, and insert the following:
- 6 "(7) For purposes of this pilot program, any other clerk of court may
   7 voluntarily submit a written request to the Department of Justice to request to
   8 participate in the pilot program, the requests shall be reviewed and approved in
   9 accordance with Paragraph (C)(3) of this Section.
   10 C. For purposes of this pilot program, the Department of Justice shall have
  - <u>C. For purposes of this pilot program, the Department of Justice shall have</u> the following duties and obligations:
  - (1) Provide the public electronic access to all minute entries as provided in Paragraph (B)(6) of this Section, immediately upon input, through a secured online accessible connection or portal, which shall include the functionality for the user to request electronic notification for any new minute entries for a particular case.
- 16 (2) Have the authority to receive from the clerks of court and the clerks of 17 court specified in Paragraphs (B)(1) through (5) of this Section shall have the authority to provide to the Department of Justice, all records and data, on a periodic 18 basis, for the purpose of review, statistical analysis, and to provide reports on 19 20 relevant information and results from this pilot program to the public and the legislature. The Department of Justice and the clerks of court specified in Paragraphs 21 22 (B)(1) through (5) of this Section may enter into agreements with each other to 23 define the manner and methods of compliance with this Subsection.
- 24 (3) Review the written request submitted by a clerk of court pursuant to
   25 Paragraph (B)(7) of this Section and determine the compatibility of the clerk's
   26 system for participation in the pilot program. The Department of Justice shall have
   27 the authority and discretion to approve or decline any such request for participation
   28 based upon such compatibility."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 30 On page 6, line 16, change "<u>13:5992(B)(4)</u>" to "<u>13:5992(B)(5)</u>"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 32 On page 6, line 19, change "<u>13:5992(B)(4)</u>" to "<u>13:5992(B)(5)</u>"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 7, delete lines 12 through 14